1
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM ) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For  urther information and support please visit::
DC-0025010
MAPC-S1101
Rev.  V1
GaN Amplifier 50 V, 15 W
DC - 12 GHz
3. MACOM recommends connecting unused package pins to
ground.
4. The exposed pad centered on the package bottom must be
connected to RF, DC and thermal ground.
* Restrictions on Hazardous Substances, compliant to current RoHS EU directive.
Ordering Information
MAPC-S1101-AD000 Bulk Quantity
MAPC-S1101-ADTR1 Tape and Reel
MAPC-S1101-ADSB1 Sample Board
Features
• MACOM PURE CARBIDE™ Amplifier Series
• Suitable for Linear & Saturated Applications
• Pulsed Operation: 15 W Output Power
• 260°C Reflow Compatible
• 50 V & 28 V Operation
• 100% RF Tested
• RoHS* Compliant
• End-Use Statement Required
Description
The MAPC-S1101 is a high power GaN on Silicon
Carbide HEMT D-mode amplifier suitable for DC - 12
GHz frequency operation. The device supports
pulsed and linear operation with peak output power
levels of at least 15 W (41.8 dBm) in an air cavity

4.7 k
11
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM ) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For  urther information and support please visit::
DC-0025010
MAPC-S1101
Rev.  V1
GaN Amplifier 50 V, 15 W
DC - 12 GHz
Reference Designator Value Tolerance Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C8 0.1 µF +/- 10 % Murata GRM188R72A104KA35J
C2, C7, C9 1000 pF +/- 10 % Murata GCJ188R71H102KA01D
C3, C10 12 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N120JW500
C4 0.5 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N0R5BW201
C5 30 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N300JW500
C6 2.0 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N2R0BW201
C11 0.7 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N0R7BW201
R1 10.2 Ω +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6--10R2
R2 499 Ω +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6--499R
R3 4.7 kΩ +/- 5 % Vishay CRCW06034K70JNEAC
L1 3.0 nH +/- 5 % CoilCraft 0603CT-3N0XJR

R3
4.7 k
15
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM ) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For  urther information and support please visit::
DC-0025010
MAPC-S1101
Rev.  V1
GaN Amplifier 50 V, 15 W
DC - 12 GHz
Reference Designator Value Tolerance Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C6 0.1 µF +/- 10 % Murata GRM188R72A104KA35J
C2 10 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N100JW500
C3 2.0 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N2R0BW201
C4 22 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N220JW500
C5 82 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N820JW500
C7 1000 pF +/- 10 % Murata GCJ188R71H102KA01D
C8 18 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N180JW500
C9, C10 0.7 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N0R7BW201
R1 10.2 Ω +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6--10R2
R2 499 Ω +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6--499R
R3 4.7 kΩ +/- 5 % Vishay CRCW06034K70JNEAC
L1 2.0 nH +/- 5 % CoilCraft 0603CT-2N0XJR
L2 2.3 nH +/- 5 % CoilCraft 0603CT-2N3XJR
Q1 MACOM GaN Power Amplifier MAPC-S1101
PCB RO4350, 20 mil, 0.5 oz. Cu, Au Finish
Evaluation Test Fixture and Recommended Tuning Solution  2.2 - 2.6 GHz
Q1

Evaluation Test Fixture and Recommended Tuning Solution  900 - 950 MHz
19
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM ) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For  urther information and support please visit::
DC-0025010
MAPC-S1101
Rev.  V1
GaN Amplifier 50 V, 15 W
DC - 12 GHz
Reference Designator Value Tolerance Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C9 0.1 µF +/- 10 % Murata GRM188R72A104KA35J
C2, C3, C8, C10 1000 pF +/- 10 % Murata GCJ188R71H102KA01D
C4 27 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N270JW500
C5 4.7 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N4R7BW201
C6 30 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N300JW500
C7 0.3 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N0R3BW201
C11 100 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0603N101JW251
C12 12 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N120JW500
C13 0.5 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N0R5BW201
R1 10.2 Ω +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6--10R2
R2 2.0 kΩ +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6----2K
L1 1.2 nH +/- 5 % CoilCraft 0603CT-1N2XJR
L2 11 nH +/- 5 % CoilCraft 0603CT-11NXJR
Q1 MACOM GaN Power Amplifier MAPC-S1101
PCB RO4350, 20 mil, 0.5 oz. Cu, Au Finish
Evaluation Test Fixture and Recommended Tuning Solution  900 - 950 MHz

5.6 k
23
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM ) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For  urther information and support please visit::
DC-0025010
MAPC-S1101
Rev.  V1
GaN Amplifier 50 V, 15 W
DC - 12 GHz
Reference Designator Value Tolerance Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C7 0.1 µF +/- 10 % Murata GRM188R72A104KA35J
C2, C6, C8 1000 pF +/- 10 % Murata GCJ188R71H102KA01D
C3 33 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N330JW500
C4 3.9 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N3R9BW201
C5 24 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N240JW500
C9 1.3 pF +/- 0.1 pF PPI 0402N1R3BW201
C10 10 pF +/- 5 % PPI 0402N100JW500
R1 75 Ω +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6----75
R2 2.0 kΩ +/- 1 % Viking CR-02FL6---2K
R3 5.6 kΩ +/- 5 % Vishay CRCW06035K60JNEAC
L1 6.8 nH +/- 5 % CoilCraft 0603CT-6N8XJR
L2 12 nH +/- 5 % CoilCraft 0603CT-12NXJR
Q1 MACOM GaN Power Amplifier MAPC-S1101
PCB RO4350, 20 mil, 0.5 oz. Cu, Au Finish
Evaluation Test Fixture and Recommended Tuning Solution  450 - 512 MHz